Rule 2.118

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from

Form 2.35B

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert name and
address of the
registered office of
company

(c} Insert date of
appointment

(d) insert name of
applicant/
appointer

Contact Detalls:

You do not have to give any contact
informanon in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there I1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

A0S .
COMPANIES HOUSE j

H

i

Software Suppled by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

administration to dissolution

Name of Company

BHSE General Partner Limited

Company number

05151795

In the
The High Court of Justce, Chancery Division,

Companies Court
(full name of court)

Court case number
478 of 2012

I/We (a) Philip James Watkins
FRP Adwsory LLP

Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Adwvisory LLP

2.35B -

110 Cannon Street 2nd Floor
London 110 Cannon Street
EC4N 86EU London

EC4AN BEU

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) BHSE General Partner Limited
2nd Floor 110 Cannon Street London EC4N 6EU

on (¢) 18 January, 2012
by (d) The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
apply

1/We attach a copy of the ﬁnﬂla/rogress r%‘

Sighed

Joint Administrator
Dated 3 July 2015

Philip Watkins

-FRP Adwvisory LLP
110 Cannon Street

London
EC4N 6EU

020 3005 4264
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

I

15/07/2015

#1117 —

Sk

'
—— 1

L




Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

(a) Insert fuli
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s}

(b) Insert date

Administrator’s progressreport—

Form 2.24B

Name of Company

BHSE General Partner Limited

Company number

05151795

In the
The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

{full name of court)

Court case number
478 of 2012

IwWe (a)

Philip James Watkins
FRP Advisory LLP
110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

Phiip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Advisory LLP

2nd Floor

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N BEU

admimistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

{b) 18 January 2015

/] s
//L.

Signed

To
,% July 2015

" Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 3 July 2015

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




r’i_z/;

FRP Adwvisory LLP
110 Cannon Steet
London

ECAN 6EU
. o — - —- T T Tl 344 (0)2073005 4000

, Fax +44 {0)20 3005 4400
Advisory www frpadvisory com

To All Creditors our ref. B1200LON/AO084/]
date 3 July 2015

Please ask for Alistair Holt-Thomas

Dear Sirs

BHSE GENERAL PARTNER LIMITED (“BHSE")
BHSE NOMINEE LIMITED

| BHSE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

| DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP NO. 1 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP NO. 1 GENERAL PARTNER LIMITED
DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP NO. 1 NOMINEE LIMITED
(TOGETHER “THE GROUP™)
(FORMERLY IN ADMINISTRATION)

In the The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, Nos. 478, 486, 480 488, 485
and 482 of 2012 respectively

Further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the Group on 18 January 2012, I provide my final report on
the progress of the Administrations for the period 18 January 2015 to 2 July 2015 (“the Penod”) and for the
period of the Administration, 1n accordance with the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR1986").

I attach.

e Appendix A- Statutory information regarding the Group and the appointment of the Administrators;
Appendix B -  Forms 2 24B Notice Administration progress report and Forms 2 35B Notice of move
from Administration to dissolution;

» Appendix C- Recelpts and payments account for BHSE;
» AppendixD - Detaills of my firms’ time costs and disbursements,
o Appendix E- Statement of expenses, and
e Appendix F-  Copy of my proposals
1. The Administrators’ Proposals

\ 1.1 A copy of the Joint Administrators’ proposals 1s attached as Appendix F.

1.2 As you are aware from my report of 8 March 2012, the Joint Administrators consider that the Group has
insufficient property to enable distnibutions to be made to unsecured creditors. They were therefore not
required to call creditors” meetings pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
The Administrators were required to summon meetings If they were requested to do so by creditors whose
debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Group. The request was to be In the prescrbed
form and be made within 12 days of the date of the notice in accordance with Rule 2 37 of IR 86. No
such requests were received and thus the proposals were deemed accepted.

FRP Advisoty LLP ks incamarotad In England and Wales under The Limited Liatlity Parinerships Act 2000 as o mited Liabilfty Portnership Porinershin Number OC355680
Registered office 110 Connon $kaet Lorgion ECAN &EU A list of members nomes s open to nspechon ot this oddress. www fipadvisany com




1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

27

28

2.9

The penod of the Administrations was extended with the consent of the secured creditor to 17 July 2013,
They were further extended by the High Court on 2 July 2013 for two years until midrught 17 July 2015.

Progress of the Administration

[ attach at Appendix C a receipts and payments account for BHSE detailing transactions for the period
and since my appointment as Joint Administrator. The other companies/partnerships in the Group have
had no receipts or payments and therefore no accounts are attached.

The Group was Involved in the construction and management of a property portfolio owed by BHSE. The
properties were all of a hight commercial/office nature located on estates purchased by BHSE for the
purpose of the construction and sale of the properties The principal management of the properties was
through seven management companies, none of which are subject to Administration orders

It shoutd be noted that all of the Group are limited companies except for BHSE Limited Partnership and
Development Partnership No 1, which are imited partnerships The principal entity is therefore BHSE
and the Administrations of the other Group companies are merely to facilitate the sale of the properties
owed by that company. Asset realisations and payments made, referred to below, therefore relate to
BHSE.

Rent collected from the various estates during the Period totals £83k, with total collections for the
Administration being £2,4m. Costs associated with managing the estates are set out In the attached
receipts and payments summary. Costs to note include agents and valuers fees of £621k, being £106k to
Edward Symmons for the successful sale of the portfolio (referred to below) and the balance being to
Spacemoves and Re:co Properties for the general management of the estates.

The attached receipts and payments account also includes £166k payable to the management companies
In respect of empty units.

The principal strategy was to increase rental income across the 5 locations and thus reduce the element
of vacant units with their associated outgomngs In conjunction with my agents Re:co Properties, during
the preceding year, I increased the number of tenants, increasing both the rent roll and investment value.

In agreement with the secured creditor the entire portfolio was placed on the market in June 2014 and
attracted a significant amount of interest. An offer from Dencora Watford LLP was accepted having beenr
recommended by my valuing agents,

On 31 October 2014 we completed the sale of the entire portfolio at £9 3m including apportionment of
rent and rent deposits

All matters have now being finalised and therefore the Administration will be brought to a close when this
report 1s filed at Companies House.

Investigations

Part of my duties include carrying out proporticnate investigations into what assets the Group had,
including any potential claims against directors or other parties, and what recovenes could be made I
have reviewed the Group’s available books and records and accounting information, requested further
information from the directors, and nvited creditors to provide information on any concems they have
concerning the way in which the Group’s business has been conducted. Having considered the
information no further investigations or actions were required My report on the conduct of the directors
has been submitted to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills

ke

R W

Q«J";k‘Y (i3 )



SR

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

5.2

53

5.4

Estimated_Outcome__ . . . e . _ _
Prescribed Part

The Administrators have constdered the possibility of a prescribed part for unsecured creditors under
§176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, There did not appear to be any property of the Group that is not
subject to the fixed charge. Therefore there were no funds avalable to the prescribed part and
consequently no funds were available to unsecured creditors of the Group.

Outecome for Secured Creditor

As at the date of Administrations the total debt to the Bank was approximately £17m, The Bank will not
be paid in full. Distributions to the Bank of £12 71m have been made to date (£120k in the current
period).

Outcome for Preferential Creditors

From the information available it would appear that there are no preferential creditors of the Group (being
employees for arrears of pay and holiday pay)

Qutcome for Unsecured Creditors

A dividend will not be available to unsecured creditors of the Group. It should be noted that the only
member of the Group for which claims have been received 1s BHSE,

Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Turning to our own costs in this matter, our remuneration as Administrators 1s based on computerised
records of all time spent on the Administration of this case Matters dealt with during the assignment are
dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and experience required

Time 1s charged to the case in maximum of 6 minute units. Charge-out rates are based on individual
expertise, qualification and grade. The costs of the firm's support staff are not directly charged to the
estate unless dealing with directly dentifiable case speafic matters. Charge out rates are reviewed at
Jeast annually, details of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates are included at Appendix D. A breakdown of
our time costs incurred during the period of this report, (and also since appointment), in accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice ¢ is set out at Appendix D

Only a breakdown of BHSE's time-costs are included, as all matters pertaining to the Group were charged
to BHSE. The rationale for this i1s the nature of the Group, its fixed charge assets and the reasons for its
existence (being the ownerships of the properties held by BHSE),

As the Administrators made a statement under Paragraph 52(1) (b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 they were not required to hold a meeting of creditors. As there 1s no creditors’ committee and there
was no fee resolution passed at a meeting of creditors, the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration i1s
to be agreed in accordance with Rule.2 106(5A) IR1986, by the secured creditors only as there are no
preferential creditors.

It should be noted that in this instance there are no floating charge assets with all realisations being fixed
charge. It will therefore fall to the fixed charge-holder to agree my remuneration associated with the fixed
charge In agreement with the fixed charge holder, I have drawn fees of £314,788 (including pre
appointment fees of £10,000) exclusive of VAT of which £14,912.80 was drawn in this period.

i T
NS

Lo bl R

2




5.5 _ . The Administrators' disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Administrators on behalf
of the Group. Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for business
travel, which Is directly attnibutable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory at the HMRC
approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred. Details of disbursement incurred
during the period of this report are set out in Appendix D. Again, alt disbursements across the Group have
been charged to BHSE on the basis of the above rationale. The secured creditors have approved my

disbursements on this basis.

56 I attach at Appendix E a statement of expenses for BHSE that have been incurred during the period
covered by this report including a cumulative summary of expenses Incurred to date The other Group
members do nat have a statement for the above reasons.

5.7 Creditors have a right to request further information from the Administrators under Rule 2.48A of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 and further have a rnight to challenge the Administrators' remuneration and other
expenses, which are first disclosed in this report, under Rule 2.109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986. Further
detalls of these nghts can be found n the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using the
following  fink  http//www.frpadvisory com/fees-guide.htmi  and  select the one  for
Administrations. Alternatively @ hard copy of the relevant gutde will be sent to you on request. Please
note there 15 a time imit for requesting infoarmation being 21 days following the receipt of this progress
report. There 1s a time it of 8 weeks following the receipt of this report for a Court application that
the remuneration or expenses are excessive,

If you have any queries about this report or the progress of the Administration, please do not hesitate to contact
Alistair Holt-Thomas at this office on 0203 005 4264.

Dated. 3 July 2015
/Phllip Watkins

Former Joint Administrator

Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Philip James Watkins and
Philip Lewis Armstrong who were appointed Joint Administrators on 18 January 2012.




.. __Statutory Information

AppendixA___. _ . ________

BHSE GENERAL PARTNER LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Court in which Administration
proceedings were brought:

Coutrt reference number

Other trading names:

Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office.

Business address’

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Date of appointment:

Appointor details:

Extensions to the iniual
period of appointment-

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwvision,
Companies Court

478 of 2012
None
05151795

110 Cannon Street
London
EC4N 6EU

Westbourne House
99 Lidgett Lane
Garforth

West Yorkshire
LS25 113

Westbourne House
99 Lidgett Lane
Garforth

West Yorkshire
LS25 1L]

Philip James Watkins and Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Adwisory

110 Cannon Street

London

EC4N BEU

18 January 2012

Name Ahstair McGill
Address 5 West Common West, Bromley, Kent

Extended by consent of the secured lender from 18
January 2013 until 17 July 2013. It was further
extended by the High Court on 2 July 2013 for two
years until midnight 17 July 2015 -




BHSE NOMINEE LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Statutory Information

Court in which Administration

proceedings were brought: The High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston, Companies
Court
Court reference number 480 of 2012
Other trading names: None
Company number 05257985
Registered office: 110 Cannon Street
London
EC4N 6EU
Previous registered office: Westbourne House 99 Lidgett Lane, Garforth, West
Yorkshire
Ls25 11
Business address Westbourne House 99 Lidgett Lane, Garforth, West
Yorkshire
LS25 113
Administrators’ names and addresses: Philip James Watkins and Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Advisory
110 Cannon Street
London
EC4N 6EU
Date of appointment’ 18 January 2012
Appomntor detalls: Name Ahstair McGill Director

Address 5 West Common West, Bromley, Kent

Extensions to the initial

period of appointment, Extended by consent of the secured lender from 18
January 2013 untd 17 July 2013 It was further
extended by the High Court on 2 July 2013 for two
years untl midrught 17 July 2015.

The Joint Administrators act jointly and concurrently . -

TR N T
T !<< ‘fl’i

a
Wet F v g




U — - _Appendix A __.__ _

BHSE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Statutory Information

Court mn which Administration
proceedings were brought: The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

Court reference number: 486 of 2012
Other trading names None
Company number LP009620
Registered office 110 Cannon Street
London
EC4N 6EU
Previous registered office: Westbourne House 99 Lidgett Lane, Garforth, West
Yorkshire
LS25 1t]
Business address: Westbourne House 99 Lidgett Lane Garforth, West
Yorkshire
LS25 1L]
Administrators’ names and addresses: Philip James Watkins and Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Advisory
110 Cannon Street London EC4N 6EU
Date of appointment: 18 January 2012
Appointor details: Name BHSE General Partner Ltd

Address Westbourne House, 99 Lidgett Lane, Garforth,
West Yorkshire LS25 11J

Extensions to the inibal

penod of appointment: Extended by consent of the secured lender from 18
January 2013 untit 17 July 2013. It was further
extended by the High Court on 2 July 2013 for two
years until midmight 17 July 2015,

The Joint Administrators act Jointly and concurrently T
T B | E
N

~F i '




Statutory Information

Court in which Administration
proceedings were brought

Court reference number.

Other trading names,

Company number,

Registered office

Previous registered office:

Business address

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Date of appointment:

Appointor details:

Extensions to the intal
period of appointment:

Appendix A

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

485 of 2012

None

LPO09169

110 Cannon Street London EC4N 6EU

Westhourne House 99 Lidgett Lane, Garforth, West
Yorkshire
LS25 1L

Westbourne House 99 Lidgett Lane, Garforth, West
Yorkshire
LS25 11)

Philip James Watkins and Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Adwvisory
110 Cannon Street London EC4N 6EU

18 January 2012

Name BHSE General Partner Ltd
Address Westbourne House, 99 Lidgett Lane, Garforth,
West Yorkshire LS25 111

Extended by consent of the secured lender from 18
January 2013 until 17 July 2013 It was further
extended by the High Court on 2 July 2013 for two
years until midnight 17 July 2015,

The Joint Admurnistrators act jointly and concurrently

AQb

i




__ Appendix A .

DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP NO 1 GENERAL PARTNER LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Statutory Information

Court in which Administration
proceedings were brought

Court reference number:

Other trading names.

Company number.

Reqistered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Date of appomntment:

Appointor details:

-Extensions to the initial
period of appointment:

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwvision, Compantes
Court

488 of 2012

None

005151793

110 Canncn Street London ECAN 6EU

22 Hanover Square, London, W1A 2BN

22 Hanover Sguare, London, W1A 2BN

Philip James Watkins and Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Adwvisory
110 Cannon Street London ECAN 6EU

18 January 2012

Name Alistair McGili Director
Address 5 West Common West, Bromley, Kent

Extended by consent of the secured lender from 18
January 2013 until 17 July 2013. It was further
extended by the High Court on 2 July 2013 for two
years untl midnight 17 July 2015,

The Joint Administrators act joimntly and concurrently




Appendix A

DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP NO 1 NOMINEE LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Statutory Information

Court in which Administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number

Other trading names:

Company number

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Date of appointment:

Appointor details

Extensions to the nitial
peniod of appointment:

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court

482 of 2012

None

05151560

110 Cannon Street London EC4AN 6EU

22 Hanover Square, London, W1A 2BN

22 Hanover Square, London, W1A 2BN

Philip James Watkins and Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Advisory
110 Cannon Street London EC4N 6EU

18 January 2012

Name Alistair McGill Director
Address 5 West Common West, Bromley, Kent

Extended by consent of the secured lender from 18
January 2013 unbil 17 July 2013. 1t was further
extended by the High Court on 2 July 2013 for two
years until mdnight 17 July 2015

The Joint Administrators act Jjointly and concurrently

[ L R




BHSE General Partner Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Statement From 18/01/2015 From 18/01/2012
of Affairs To 03/07/2015 To 03/07/2015
SECURED ASSETS
16,085,782.00 Freehold Land & Property 58,172 27 11,785,512.73
Bank Interest - Fixed 8305 1,974.48
Sundry Debtors / Receipts 1,016.30 2,903.35
Rent Recevable 83,221.95 2,384,882.42
142,493 57 14,175,272.98
COSTS OF REALISATION
Administrators Fees 12,455.73 314,787.80
Administrators Disbursements 50.03 1,971.57
Archiving and storage costs 332,63 487.63
Legal Fees 401.90 142,245.23
Agents/Valuers Fees 254.75 621,472.35
Property expenses 1,183.43 129,799 15
BHSE Stevenage Business Park Mgt Lt NIL 5,240 14
Advertising NIL 4,679.50
Service charges 951.42 166,397.43
Tax advice 5,000.00 14,745.00
Bank Charges - Fixed NIL 180 00
Accounting Services NIL 20,321.75
Insurance {97 46) 24,945.43
(20,532.43) (1,447,272 98)
SECURED CREDITORS
Barclays Bank PLC 120,000.00 12,728,000.00
(120,000 00) {12,728,000.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
12,835 00 Cash at Bank NIL NIL
NIL NIL
16,108,617.00 1,961.14 (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Iy N e

oo i’«‘ Ci-)‘
03 July 2015 15 37
LSRR IRt




’ \.x./,
i AN,
=
> -t
IS
PRIV SR J507 41 U1 2L 1 AR T m.m,
21 SUNH WG I et | abrepn N 7
IS 1L8') [CENTLE)
%0 N
gk afimyoay abesinaeg
Z lcBeen
o e
00 0< Buipuog
OF 201 sBelolg
ooz [ETLTY
oL ZLE euaydejey
00 v SR,
019 sRIBRgeang
00 D00 L £24A0G Jald
¥s 191 ebeizod
EES Bupyed
¥ Sk Bunsay oEl-00k 0ze-0L osZ0p uoddng @ muojrsaoi4 wojunr
[ L] Asaniag SIZSLL sr25e osz<® JEUGITIROIA 1FYIO
0002 YoIeeg AuBduIo] SE02E SSreze 0sE05 wooNg [ uabeusy
| Asooaen sar-ser S6rSLZ 00S-GOE 1RupRy f iayE| woururoddy
3 RN TToE At Tatdinrv T LTI pen
$107 KInf $0 012107 AJenuer 1L T e o 140 00IBYD dud
popad oL o) SlusWaRINgs| g
STLIET IZEvL B0 0ZC 00 S6F F 61 AH SBeiony
I CRII4H sliiseel 00 PSR ELE OO SFEFEL Fieen Ak
G COZ STLOL¥or 5§ 1607 58 [0 0 c2d OF €5¢ [ SRS TR0k
TLPST o0 bZA Tt O b5 WIS A3 TN faes-apeiL
01T 00 0SG €L 040 00 10 [ 7R3 Buppes) - Buikineday #5857
£TTLE [-128-T: 14 04 851 [3:18 58 ES1 Buucyuoyy fBueeaaso) Bujpes)
41,4 147 [yald 00 Lok siys S0L514 Bujpey)
00 or Lokl oL [1]91] |eaus) Buiunoddy REED
orort caft oo ora umouRun
9005 [1F4] [=4] szo Busprenpy Aoime;s fuipucy
0a0sz -2 402 S0 ¥ 50¢ ey 10 WALNGG
S 64T 06 LYE 0L 068 sl 0z ez 0z 069 SPBWI0 Wwaunuiaddy
gy 98z 05 el vl 193 (1313 OE £ 055 SOunsa Muniodey Aojnieig
¥ 552 DO BES L §Z9 (143 860 maueg  souegdwo) Lomes
0% 182 STRLLLT sZig oLz S8 v S50 178 AvAnYL )dvy 3od
SOLT STISr oy [S-11) ogc [ 030z STEL scup|jdweg Lionng
06 56¢ 00 58k 0oL oot suoqebisasy) (e6ay
Y DSTOEZ L s06 k4 eapinbu3 vOq2
ae st 00 0GE azs ozl RO Aiom Doeisaau
sLiRZ 0% 1507 sTL 4] wl uopebnsany)
0 LvE 05252 | s0§ sat 14 SI3PIOYIRYS
¥ 95T 05 .8¥T a6 =1 §LD WaunUjodde-asd - LYANNYL
00052 00002 080 1] suojsuad
Lo Ove ST 743 {2 souparo-ela
LS OFE o0 v95 Zy sZ92L 0l es 5552 00 E €10UPIIT pAINISS
yoz5z ooiELy szl ozgL 550 SICPpSLY RIS
(19144 009LP L5 of rol oL ey [+ -3 4 00 oy wioypesh
00052 oo 0oE 4} 4} PaxJ uopesyeay jasey
00 S8 oszEL L 33 oS E aesty 1SUIC
- doisr 00 1T [+ 1-18 oL 00§ £53UIsNE JO IES
00 05T oSiELL [59.3 -2 uopesjeay raseeba]
Zroie 0591 T S8 9 SED o8 uefpaiel) Kwag
th ks 05 096 26 51802 o¥ LDZ sk 05T Auadaid pioyesesypioysaly
10 865 00 90L 8 St ieZ sz j=-4-4 [ek- 48 UoliEIERY R3Sy
zr o2 0079 193 on'zer o0k 000RE ogor orirl uopwR)Ey ey
00057 00054 Z 039 (k] M pue 393
&2 Bar 5 809 v 8525 K T SZay ABaeng
052 -1 08z 5902 ol saumingy|
kG 0T 00 LLB ER oL 5¢1 [o3-1 09 06 UCHRISINIWPY [RJaNaD)
sooalL 05090 5% 05 evT szeg 48 Ealas  Bununoady ssed
L8, 094929 0861 oL BL 05k MDY PUT [CRURD 2890
00 521 S2ELL SB O 580 Bupunoazy sees
T 00 9485 821 oe Loy T8 B 52 S0°2ab sLiv BujuLE;d PuR UOOERSUALDY
IL
{uonrnsLwpY Ul) pa3|wr JAULed (elouss ISHE
oty
old
SHITILO/ED PRIUL Vodes 1800 popay  UodEY § IS dild
.




* o omem mao

|
]
L4 i
g 7
hS |

BN B e

oy~

8T pouad ay3 Joj sasuadxy

bl Jad Jioday ssatboad

10 ajep o3 pied (L0

066°¢T SLTULLY'T

£81'1 66£'6CT sasuadxa Ayadolg

000’s SbL'bT DIAPE XeL

EEE 88t sbelols

ez S0IAIRS Bununoddy

089’ BuisiaApy

081 sabieys jyueq

156 /6£'991 sableyn) aoiaIag
[44) 4 A sag) (26 ,

T4 [43 A4 $99) sion|eA/suaby

ore's 599 yed sng 26LUAS ISHE

s394 Juauwuicddy aud

0s 76T SJUSISSINGSIP SI0JENSIUIWPY

£16'pT 98/ 'pIE UONEIBUNLUDS SIORNSIUILIPY

(£6) Sb6'b aouesnsuf

7 3
ST10Z AInC £ 031 STOZ Aenuer d pue sasuadx3y

§T0Z ATNC € OL ZT0T Aenuer ST AOTHAd FHL HO4 SASNIIXA S0 LNIWIALVLS

dnOYD ISHY IWVYN ASVD



Appendix F

COPY

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
OF BHSE GENERAL PARTNER LIMITED
BHSE NOMINEE LIMITED

BHSE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP NO. 1 !
DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP NO. 1 GENERAL PARTNER LIMITED
DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP NO. 1 NOMINEE LIMITED, (ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)
(THE GROUP)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (The
Act)
AND RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (The Rules)

1 The Joint Administrators think that objectives (a) of the Administrations, as detailled in
Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, will not be achieved as there 1s
Iittle prospect of the Group being able to service its debts in the foreseeable future As |
such, it 15 envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, a better result for the Group’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Group had been wound-up {without first
being in Administration)

As such, It 1s envisaged that also objective (c) will be achieved, to realise property 1n order
to make a distribution to cne or more secured or preferential creditors.

2. The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the objective set out
above:

a) They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Group In order to
achieve the purpose of the Administrations. In particular that they:
1. Continue to trade the business of the Group
n.  Dispose of the Group's ownership of such assets at such time(s) on
such terms as they consider expedient
w. In addiion, they do all such things and generally exercise all their
powers as Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable
or expedient In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or
protect and preserve the. assets of the Group or maximise the
realisations of those assets, or of any purpose tncdental to these
proposals

b} The Administrations shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to
automatic termination) until the realisable assets of the Group have been realised and
all habilities incurred during the Administrations have been discharged or until such a
time as deemed appropnate by the Admimistrators At this stage the Group shall be
dissolved or placed into hiquidation as outlined below.

c) The Administrations may be extended by six months prior to the one year anniversary
pursuant tg paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act

o |
A)\l:\‘

c e R

Lol e




dy If they think the Group have no property which might permit a distribution to its
unsecured creditors, or If they also consider that an exit from the Administrations into
liquidation 1s not appropriate they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies n
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three
months after the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved

e) If they are of the view that it is appropriate for the Group to move from Administration
into  hquidatton, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Jont Administrators be
authorised to take steps to place the Group into whichever liquidation process they,
at their discretion, deem appropriate  Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to
the Insolvency Act 1986, should the creditors not nominate a Liquidator; the proposed
Liquidators are to be Philip James Watkins and Philip Lewis Armstrong. Any act to be
done by the Joint Liguidators may be done by all or any one of them. Pursuant to
Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination
is made after the receipt of these proposals and before these proposals are approved

As the Joint Admunistrators consider that the Group have insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors, the following sections of the
Administrators’ proposals, (f, g, h and 1) will require the consent of each secured creditor
and the majonty of voting preferential creditors (as appropriate)

f) The Joint Administrators” fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis
charged at the charge out rates prevailing at the time the work is undertaken, to be
drawn when the Joint Administrators’ see fit. A schedule of current charge out rates
are set out 1 Appendix D

g) Mileage can be recharged and drawn at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing
at the time the mileage was incurred

h) The Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability shall take effect in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act 30 days following either the Group entering
into hquidation or filing the notice of moving from Administration to dissolution.

This resolution 1s subject to approval under the Insolvency Rules 1986 Rule 2 67A and I1s
not part of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of the Insolvency Act
1986

That the unpaid pre-Administration costs as set out in Appendix F are approved and that

the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw such sums from any funds in hand as an
expense of the Administration to be drawn when the Joint Admunistrators see fit.

Dated this 8 March 2012

COPY

Philip James Watkins

Joint Administrator

Insolvency Practitioner Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practiioners
Association

L e

I - 3

[V
RS

bt b 1




The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Group and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Groups are being managed by Philip James
Watkins and Philip Lewis Armstrong who were appointed Joint Administrators on Joint
Administrator

|

AN

3N

-~
bl

.;!) I[\'.(.r/‘

ek S av




